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Foreword

This report provides our projections of General Fund revenues and expendi-
tures for 1999-00 through 2004-05. It includes our independent assessment
of the outlook for the economy, demographics, revenues, and expenditures. It

is designed to assist the Legislature with its fiscal planning.

Chapter 1 contains our principal findings and conclusions. Chapter 2 presents our
economic and demographic projections, Chapter 3 our revenue forecasts, and Chapter
4 our expenditure projections.

Our fiscal projections reflect current-law spending requirements and tax provisions.
They are not predictions of future policy decisions by the Legislature, nor are they our
recommendations as to what spending and revenue levels should be. The report is part
of an ongoing series and is updated periodically.
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The Budget Outlook

Chapter 1

California’s fiscal fortunes have again significantly
exceeded expectations, due largely to its robust eco-
nomic performance and the accompanying increases
in General Fund revenues. We project that continued
revenue growth will trigger all of the vehicle license fee
(VLF) reductions previously agreed to, enable full fund-
ing of all current-law programs, and produce signifi-
cant budgetary reserves in the next several years.

As indicated in Figures 1 and 2, we now project
that 1999-00 will end with a reserve of nearly
$2.6 billion, up substantially from the $881 million
forecast just five months ago when the budget was
adopted. In 2000-01, the reserve would grow fur-
ther to slightly over $3 billion. In the subsequent four
years, revenues and expenditures would increase at
about the same average rate, and a good-sized re-

Figure 1

Key Findings of the LAO Outlook

Economy and Revenues Again Exceed Expectations

• U.S. and California economies are growing strongly.
• Current-year state revenue trends are well above estimates.
• Revenue forecast is revised sharply upward.

Balanced Budgets With Significant Reserves Projected Over Long Term

• Current year to end with reserve of $2.6 billion, $1.7 billion more than budget estimate.
• Under current law, reserve increases to $3 billion in 2000-01.
• Budgets tighten some thereafter, due to major vehicle license fee trigger reductions.
• Yet, large reserve remains intact.

Implications

• 2000-01 fiscal environment is most positive in years.
• Even so, it’s important to consider multiyear effects of any new commitments.
• Maintaining an adequate reserve should be a priority.

✔

✔

✔
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serve would be maintained throughout the forecast
period, assuming current policies.

KEY FEATURES OF THE
LAO OUTLOOK

The Economy
The single largest factor behind the improved

budgetary outlook is the strong performance of the
U.S. and California economies, which have contin-
ued to outperform expectations by a significant mar-
gin. Based on our current estimates, U.S. real gross
domestic product will expand by just under 4 per-
cent for the third year in a row in 1999, due to par-
ticularly strong increases in consumer spending and
business investment. These national trends are
clearly evident in California, where such measures
as personal income, employment, and retail sales are
up sharply this year.

Our forecast assumes that economic growth will
slow some over the next two years, but still continue

at a solid pace. For example, we project that Califor-
nia personal income growth will slow from 6.7 per-
cent in 1999, to 6.1 percent in 2000. In subsequent
years we project that personal income will continue
to expand at annual rates of between 5 percent and
6 percent. Our economic forecast for the full pro-
jection period is somewhat stronger than our previ-
ous long-term projections, reflecting an upward as-
sessment regarding the rate at which the economy is
able to grow over the long term.

Revenues
We forecast that General Fund revenues will in-

crease from $58.6 billion in 1998-99 to $64.8 billion
in 1999-00, and further to $67.9 billion in 2000-01.
Relative to the 1999-00 Budget Act forecast, our esti-
mate for 1998-99 is up $684 million, reflecting strong
receipts during the early months of this fiscal year
which will be accrued back to the prior year. Our
forecast for 1999-00 is up by nearly $1.9 billion, due
to both the improved economic outlook, and stron-
ger-than-expected monthly receipts from key
sources such as personal income tax withholding and
sales tax payments.

Figure 2

LAO Projections of General Fund Condition

1998-99 Through 2000-01
(In Millions)

1998-99

Forecast

1999-00 2000-01

Prior-year fund balance $3,064 $3,099 $3,071
Revenues and transfers 58,614 64,849 67,906

Total resources available $61,678 $67,948 $70,977
Expenditures $58,579 $64,877 $67,479

Ending fund balance $3,099 $3,071 $3,498
Other obligations $480 $480 $480

Reserve $2,619 $2,591 $3,018
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Over the longer term, revenues are forecast to
expand roughly in line with statewide personal in-
come, increasing at an annual rate of about 5.6 per-
cent, and reaching $84.4 billion by 2004-05.

The General Fund Condition in
1999-00

The 1999-00 budget assumed that the fiscal year
would end with a reserve of $881 million. In con-
trast, our updated estimates result in a 1999-00 year-
end reserve of over $2.6 billion. The $1.7 billion im-
provement is the net result of a $2.6 billion increase
in revenues ($687 million in 1998-99 and $1.9 bil-
lion in 1999-00, as discussed above), partly offset by
$0.8 billion in higher costs. The added costs are pri-
marily related to higher-than-expected Medi-Cal
expenditures, due primarily to lower-than-antici-
pated receipt of new federal reimbursements.

Budgetary Outlook for 2000-01
And Beyond

Basis for Our Estimates. Our revenue and expen-
diture forecasts for 2000-01 and beyond are based
primarily on the requirements of current law. Spe-
cifically, we have adjusted the 1999-00 spending plan
for constitutional and statutory funding require-
ments, as well as for projected changes in caseloads,
federal reimbursement rates, and other factors af-
fecting program costs. For example:

n Our expenditure forecast for K-14 education
is determined by the changes in the Propo-
sition 98 minimum funding guarantee.

n Spending for higher education is based on
projected enrollments and inflation.

n Our projections for health and social services
take into account caseloads, program service
requirements, and statutory cost-of-living
adjustments (COLAs) required by current
law.

n Costs for employee compensation for
2000-01 take into account the collective bar-
gaining agreements approved by the Legis-
lature this summer. For the out-years, we
have assumed future annual employee com-
pensation increases equal to projected infla-
tion (slightly less than 3 percent per year).

Finally, our estimates include the impact of fu-
ture VLF reductions that would be “triggered” un-
der our revenue projections. However, they do not
include the impact of court cases pending against
the state.

Our fiscal estimates are not predictions of what
the Legislature and Governor will adopt as policies
and funding levels in future budgets. Nor are they
our recommendations of what tax and spending
policies ought to be. Rather, our estimates are a
baseline projection of what would happen if cur-
rent-law policies were allowed to run their course.
We recognize that the Legislature may choose to
make other policy choices as it has in recent years.
For example, it may choose to over-appropriate the
Proposition 98 minimum funding guarantee. We be-
lieve that by using this approach, however, our fore-
casts provide a meaningful starting point for the
Legislatures’s evaluation of the state’s fiscal condition.

Forecast for 2000-01—
Large Reserve

As indicated in Figure 2, we estimate that rev-
enues will rise 4.7 percent to $67.9 billion, and ex-
penditures will increase 4 percent to $67.5 billion
during the year. The $427 million operating surplus
during the year will raise the 2000-01 year-end re-
serve to just over $3 billion.

As with revenues (discussed above), the modest
growth rate projected for expenditures partly reflects
the existence of large one-time outlays in the cur-
rent year. In terms of major ongoing programs, we
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project that education spending will increase by
about 5 percent next year, that Medi-Cal and
Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary
Programs (SSI/SSP) will increase by about 7 percent,
and that California Work Opportunity and  Responsi-
bility to Kids (CalWORKs) spending will decline by
nearly 10 percent.

Long-Term Projections—
Balanced Budgets

Over the long term, our projections indicate that
revenues and expenditures will roughly balance for
the 2001-02 through 2004-05 period as a whole.
As a result, the $3 billion reserve we project for
2000-01 would remain largely intact at the end of
the five-year forecast horizon.

During this period, the year-to-year surplus
would fluctuate somewhat due to such factors as the
phasing-in of the VLF tax cuts. Revenue growth
would be somewhat greater than
spending growth related to existing
state programs. One reason for this
is that General Fund Proposition 98
spending is forecast to grow by
about 4.5 percent per year, due
largely to slow growth in school en-
rollments.

However, as noted above, the
state will also be facing new obliga-
tions which are related to VLF rate
reductions (that would be auto-
matically triggered if revenues meet
our projections). As indicated in
Figure 3, we estimate that state
subventions to backfill local revenue
losses resulting from the VLF rate
reductions will climb from $1.5 bil-
lion in the current year, up to
$4.5 billion by 2004-05.

IMPLICATIONS OF
OUR ESTIMATES

Recent economic and revenue developments have
helped create an extremely positive budgetary envi-
ronment for California. Based on our current pro-
jections, the state will be able to provide nearly $3 bil-
lion in additional VLF tax relief over the next five
years, maintain all existing budget commitments,
and still have enough resources to finance some new
obligations and maintain a reserve.

As the Legislature approaches its 2000-01 bud-
get deliberations in this favorable fiscal climate, it
will have the opportunity to both review its existing
spending and tax policies to ensure that they reflect
current priorities, and decide whether to take on new
commitments (either spending or tax relief) in light
of the large projected 2000-01 surplus.

Figure 3

Projected Vehicle License Fee Backfill Expenditures a

(In Billions)

a Reflects cummulative Vehicle License Fee reductions of 25 percent effective January 1, 1999; 
    35 percent effective January 1, 2000; 46.5 percent effective January 1, 2002; and 67.5 percent 
    effective January 1, 2003 (the higher of two trigger reductions effective on that date).
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If new commitments are desired, however, it will
be very important to take into account their long-
term fiscal consequences. Given that revenues and
expenditures are projected to be about equal to one
another during the 2001-02 through 2004-05 period,
significant new ongoing budgetary commitments,
if not offset by savings elsewhere, would result in
reductions in the reserve during this period. As one
example, new ongoing budgetary commitments of
just $300 million annually beginning in 2000-01
would reduce the $3 billion reserve we project for
2000-01 down to $1.3 billion by the end of 2004-05.

Although the size of reserve is ultimately a legis-
lative policy decision, we believe that, at a minimum,
$1.5 billion (or roughly 2 percent of the budget)
should be targeted for this purpose. Preferably, the
amount would be even higher. The maintenance of
a healthy reserve through the next several years is
important for at least two reasons: (1) the future
performance of the economy is uncertain and
(2) the existence of lawsuits and claims that could
potentially have significant negative fiscal impacts
on the state.

With regard to the economy, a significant eco-
nomic downturn sometime during the next five
years would result in revenues falling well below our
projections. We note that the effects of a significant
revenue drop-off would be partly mitigated by the
fact that some or all the VLF trigger reductions we
are projecting might not take place, depending on
the circumstances. For example, if revenues were to
grow at the subdued pace of 2 percent annually for

several years, as much as one-third of the resulting
$20-plus billion revenue loss over the period would
be offset by reduced expenditures to backfill VLF
reductions. In addition, the Proposition 98 mini-
mum funding guarantee and expenditures for cer-
tain other state programs would also fall. Even al-
lowing for these adjustments, however, a significant
economic slowdown would put immediate pressure
on the budget.

With regard to legal challenges, the most imme-
diate potential liability involves an appellate ruling
that the state illegally collected smog impact fees
from motorists that registered out-of-state cars in
California. The Governor has recently declared his
intent to make reimbursements of these fees with
interest, although the timing and ultimate size of any
such reimbursements will depend on legislative ac-
tion. Other legal issues include (1) pending school
district claims before the Commission on State Man-
dates regarding special education programs, and
(2) a recent superior court ruling that the state’s pre-
vious shift of property taxes from local governments
to schools was illegal.

Thus, while the current fiscal climate is very posi-
tive, it will be important for the Legislature to be
cognizant of the out-year implications of potential
fiscal threats and new commitments on either the
revenue or expenditure side of the budget to ensure
that a balanced budget will be maintained in the
future.
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Economic and
Demographic Projections

Chapter 2

Economic and demographic developments in
California have important effects on the state’s fis-
cal condition. These factors affect both revenues—
through their impacts on tax receipts—and expen-
ditures—through their impacts on caseloads, cost-
of-living adjustments, and other factors affecting
state programs. This chapter presents our economic
and demographic projections for 1999 through
2005, which will affect California’s fiscal condition
during fiscal years 1999-00 through 2004-05.

THE ECONOMIC
OUTLOOK

Our economic forecast assumes that both the
nation and California will experience continued
solid, though moderating, economic growth dur-
ing the forecast period. Our U.S. and California
economic outlooks are summarized in Figure 1 (see
page 8). These new projections are more optimis-
tic than our previous forecast (prepared in May
1999), reflecting a variety of positive developments
at both the state and national levels.

Recent Developments
Economic growth continues to surpass expec-

tations in 1999, as the U.S. and California econo-
mies appear to have both overcome problems as-

sociated with Asia’s economic crisis, and avoided
the resurgence of significant inflationary pressures.
At the national level, the ongoing expansion has
been led by unexpectedly strong consumer spend-
ing, particularly on automobiles and other durable
goods. These trends also are evident in California,
where taxable sales jumped by more than 9 per-
cent in the first half of 1999—by far the largest in-
crease in the 1990s (see Figure 2, page 8).

Many economists and industry analysts at-
tribute the recent strength in consumer spending
partly to the “wealth effect” associated with the
major increases in stock market prices that have
occurred in the 1990s. Other contributing factors
include high levels of consumer confidence, favor-
able employment conditions for workers, and ris-
ing wages during the year.

California’s Employment Performance. During
the past 12 months, California wage and salary
employment has increased by about 3.5 percent.
Figure 3 (see page 9) breaks down this job perfor-
mance among key industries. It shows that the
Asian economic crisis had negative impacts on
California’s manufacturing sector, where jobs fell
by 2.8 percent between the third quarter of 1998
and the third quarter of 1999. Job losses were par-
ticularly evident in the computer, electronics, and
aerospace sectors. Offsetting this decline, however,
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were widespread gains in
nonmanufacturing industries such
as construction, services, finance,
and transportation. These latter
industries benefited from high lev-
els of consumer and business con-
fidence and spending in the state.
The software side of the computer
industry experienced particularly
healthy growth during the year.
The business services sector, for ex-
ample, is up about 7 percent from
the prior year, reflecting major
gains in software development,
computer systems design, and
Internet-related business.

In other California develop-
ments, home sales and new con-
struction continued to rebound in

Figure 1

The LAO's Economic Forecast
1999 Through 2005

Percent Change (Unless Otherwise Indicated)

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

United States

Real gross domestic producta 3.9% 2.8% 2.6% 2.2% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6%
Wage and salary jobs 2.2 2.7 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1
Consumer Price Index (CPI) 2.4 2.8 2.0 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6
Unemployment rate (%) 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.6 4.7 4.9 5.1
Housing starts (000) 1,675 1,568 1,545 1,499 1,504 1,515 1,510

California

Personal income 6.7% 6.1% 5.5% 5.2% 5.4% 5.7% 5.6%
Wage and salary jobs 3.5 3.1 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
Taxable sales 8.1 5.5 5.2 5.0 5.3 5.5 5.5
Consumer Price Index (CCPI) 2.9 3.1 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.9
Unemployment rate (%) 5.3 4.7 4.8 5.1 5.2 5.2 5.3
New housing permits (000) 139 153 165 170 175 180 190

a
Data do not reflect late-1999 revisions to the National Income and Product Accounts.

Figure 2

Recent Growth in California Taxable Sales
Year-Over-Year Percentage Change, by Quarter

2

4

6
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10%
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the first three quarters of 1999. Likewise, withhold-
ing receipts, which provide a good indication of cur-
rent trends in wages and stock-option income, were
up 14 percent in the July-through-September period.

Is Inflation Lurking? Despite the fact that the U.S.
economy has been operating at near-full capacity
for several years, inflation has remained subdued,
held in check by high rates of productivity growth
and low commodity prices. In recent months,
though, increasing wholesale prices and compensa-
tion costs suggest that inflationary pressures are be-
ginning to build. These factors have already
prompted the Federal Reserve (FED) to raise inter-
est rates in an attempt to slow the economy to a more
noninflationary pace. Assumptions about the suc-
cess of these efforts are very important elements in
the near-term economic outlook.

U.S. Outlook
Near-Term Outlook (1999

Through 2001). Our forecast as-
sumes that the FED will be success-
ful in its efforts to slow the
economy to avoid inflation. As
shown in Figure 1, we project that
real gross domestic product (GDP)
growth will slow from 3.9 percent
in the current year to 2.8 percent
in 2000, and further to 2.6 percent
in 2001. The figure also shows that
while projected inflation does ac-
celerate modestly in 2000, it sub-
sequently comes back down as eco-
nomic growth subsides.

Longer-Term Forecast (2002
Through 2005). After dipping to
2.2 percent in 2002, we forecast
that economic growth will slightly
rebound to roughly 2.5 percent

annually through the remainder of the forecast pe-
riod. The outlook for these latter years is tied to as-
sumptions about growth in the work force (esti-
mated to be about 1 percent per year) and worker
productivity (roughly 1.5 percent to 2 percent an-
nually). Our forecast assumes that inflation, as mea-
sured by the Consumer Price Index, remains in the
range of 2.5 percent to 3 percent per year during the
2002 through 2005 period.

California’s Outlook
Near-Term Forecast (1999 Through 2001). We

expect that economic growth in California will fol-
low the same general pattern as for the nation, with
income, employment, and spending expanding by
solid, but moderating, rates through 2001. As shown
in Figure 4 (see page 10), we expect that economic
growth in California will exceed the national aver-
age significantly during this period.

Figure 3

All Industries Except Manufacturing Growing in 1999

Percent Change in Jobs
Third Quarter 1998 Through Third Quarter 1999

Total Jobs
(In Thousands)

3,185

830

2,235

721

696

4,494

-4 -2 20 4 6 8 10 12%

Manufacturing

Trade

Finance, Insurance,
and Real Estate

Government

Transportation/Utilities

Services

Construction

1,925
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A key reason for this is that
California is in an earlier stage of
its business cycle, having emerged
from the recession about two years
later than the rest of the nation. Be-
cause of this, many industries and
geographic regions within the state
have a bit more “room” to grow
before reaching labor supply con-
straints. Another factor is that,
while home construction is ex-
pected to slow nationally, strong
demand should keep home build-
ing on an upward track in Califor-
nia through the forecast period
(see Figure 5). Finally, California’s
computer and electronics manu-
facturers will likely benefit from
improving economic conditions in
Asia, and the expected continua-
tion of generally strong business
investment in high-tech labor-sav-
ing equipment.

Longer-Term Outlook (2002
Through 2005). Our longer-term
forecast assumes that California’s
economy continues to grow at a
moderate pace through 2005. Our
current projections assume that
economic growth in the state will
continue to exceed that for the na-
tion as a whole, reflecting faster
population growth and the state’s
favorable mix of high-tech indus-
tries.

Where Could the
Forecast Go Wrong?

Our U.S. and California fore-
casts have both upside potential
and downside risks.

Figure 4

California Economic Growth to Outpace the Nation

Year-Over-Year Percent Growth in Personal Income
1995 Through 2005

United States
California

Forecast

1

2

3

4

5

6

7%

1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

Figure 5

Contrasting Trends in 
U.S. and California Homebuilding

(Thousands of Units)
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On the upside, although our current projections
assume slightly higher productivity growth over the
long term than our previous forecast, there are some
economists who believe that large investments in
new technologies will substantially raise productiv-
ity on an ongoing basis. This would imply that in-
stead of a 2.5 percent to 3 percent “speed limit” for
long-term economic growth, the U.S. economy could
grow by more than 3 percent annually without in-
curring significant inflation.

On the downside, the national economy is cur-
rently in its ninth year of expansion, and is just three
months shy of surpassing the 1960s’ expansion—
the longest on record. Given the advanced age of the
expansion and the recent emergence of some infla-
tionary pressures, many economists believe that the
economy is vulnerable to unforeseen shocks, and
could experience a downturn sometime in the next
several years.

THE DEMOGRAPHIC
OUTLOOK

California’s population, estimated to be 34.1 mil-
lion in 1999, is projected to grow at an average an-
nual rate of 1.7 percent during the next six years.
Thus, it will reach 37.7 million by the year 2005. In
numerical terms, this increase represents about
3.6 million new residents—a population slightly
smaller than the City of Los Angeles. California’s
population growth rate will be roughly double the
national rate in each of the next six years.

Our year-to-year demographic projections are
shown in Figure 6, which depicts both our projected
total annual population and yearly percent changes.
The projected pace of population growth is faster
than what occurred in the first half of the 1990s, but
is slower than the 2.3 percent pace of the 1980s.

Population Growth Compo-
nents. California’s population
growth can be broken down into
two major components—natural
increase (the excess of births over
deaths) and net in-migration (per-
sons moving into California from
other states and countries, minus
people leaving the state for other
destinations).

Natural Increase. The natural-
increase component is projected to
account for slightly over half of the
state’s total population growth,
averaging about 309,000 persons
per year. This amount is similar to
recent levels and slightly above that
of the 1980s, but significantly less
than for the early 1990s, when
natural increase averaged nearly
400,000. The decline largely reflects

Figure 6

California's Population to Exceed 37 Million by 2005
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the aging of the baby boomers past
their years of peak fertility, as well
as declines in birth rates within
younger age groups—especially
the 15-to-19 age range.

Net In-Migration. We project
that net in-migration will average
about 290,000 per year during the
forecast period, or slightly less than
half of the projected total popula-
tion increase. Current and pro-
jected net in-migration is signifi-
cantly higher than for the
recessionary years of the early
1990s, when it actually turned
negative for three consecutive
years.

Growth to Vary by Age Group.
Figure 7 shows our population
growth projections over the fore-
cast period by broad age categories, both in numeri-
cal and percentage terms. In numerical terms, the
45-to-64 age group (baby boomers) easily domi-
nates, followed by the 5-to-17 age group. In percent-
age terms, the 45-to-64 age group again leads the
way, followed by 18-to-24 year olds.

Figure 7

Population Growth to Vary Significantly by Age Group

Average Annual Percent Change
1999 Through 2005

1 2 3 4 5%

65 and over

45-64

25-44

18-24

5-17

0-4

Age Group
Total Change

(In Thousands)

Total Population
(1.7%)

394

1,860

3,616

198

461

627

76

These various age-group demographic projec-
tions have significant implications for the state’s
expenditure outlook in many different program ar-
eas, including education, health, and social services.
For instance, population growth in the 5-to-17 and
18-to-24 age groups are the single most important
determinants of K-12 and higher education enroll-
ments, respectively.

Legislative Analyst’s Office12
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Revenue Projections

Chapter 3

The state’s revenue outlook has improved sub-
stantially over the past several months, due to the
combination of (1) higher 1998-99 year-end accru-
als, (2) a stronger near-term California economic
outlook, and (3) higher current cash-receipt trends.
Our revenue forecast is discussed below and sum-
marized in Figure 1.

THE REVENUE FORECAST
Prior-Year (1998-99) Revenues. In the prior year,

revenues are estimated to be $58.6 billion, which is
$687 million more than assumed in the 1999-00
Budget Act. The higher total is primarily related to

lower-than-expected personal income tax (PIT) re-
funds and higher-than-expected sales and withhold-
ing tax receipts during the first three months of this
fiscal year—which were attributable to tax liabili-
ties occurring in 1998-99 and, thus, were accrued
back to the prior year.

Current-Year (1999-00) Revenues. We forecast
that General Fund revenues will reach $64.8 billion
in the current year, a 10.6 percent increase from
1998-99. Relative to the budget estimate, our pro-
jections for the current year are up by nearly $1.9 bil-
lion, reflecting both stronger near-term economic
growth and recent positive trends in receipts from
sales and personal income taxes.

Figure 1

The LAO’s General Fund Revenue Forecast

(Dollars in Millions)

Revenue Source

Preliminary Forecast

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

Personal Income Tax $30,881   $34,200  $36,250  $38,450  $40,550  $43,200  $45,900  
Sales and Use Taxes 18,980   20,300  21,400  22,500  23,640  24,920  26,270  
Bank and Corporation Taxes 5,725   5,950  6,200  6,520  6,780  7,180  7,550  
Other Revenues and Transfers 3,028   4,399  4,056  4,290  4,448  4,519  4,688  

Total Revenues and Transfers $58,614   $64,849  $67,906  $71,760 $75,418  $79,819  $84,408  
Percent Change 6.6%   10.6% 4.7% 5.7% 5.1% 5.8% 5.7%
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Budget-Year (2000-01) Revenues and Beyond. In
the budget year, we estimate that total General Fund
receipts will reach $67.9 billion, a 4.7 percent in-
crease from the estimated current-year total. Adjust-
ing for receipts from asset sales and other one-time
sources in the current year, revenues from ongoing
sources are projected to increase by about 5.5 per-
cent, or slightly less than our projected increase in state-
wide personal income for that same period. Over the
longer term, we forecast that General Fund revenues
will increase at a moderate rate of about 5.6 percent
annually, reaching $84.4 billion by 2004-05.

1999 Tax Legislation
Our revenue estimates include the impact of vari-

ous tax-related measures enacted in 1999. The main
provisions include (1) an increase in the deduction
allowed for the cost of health insurance premiums
paid by the self-employed, (2) the elimination of the
sunset provision for the partial income tax exclu-
sion of capital gains on small busi-
ness stock, (3) the elimination of
the minimum corporate franchise
tax for new corporations for the
first two years of operations, and
(4) an increase in the income tax
credit for research and develop-
ment expenditures. The combined
fiscal effects of these measures is a
revenue reduction of  about
$60 million in 1999-00, expanding
to around $200 million by 2003-04
and beyond.

The 1999-00 Budget Act also
provided for a one-time additional
Vehicle License Fee (VLF) reduc-
tion in calendar year 2000, which
will result in a roughly $250 mil-
lion increase in state subventions
to backfill the local revenue losses

resulting from the VLF reduction. Issues related to
the VLF are discussed further in Chapter 4.

INDIVIDUAL REVENUE
SOURCES

By far, the single largest factor affecting the re-
cent and projected future performance of General
Fund revenues has been developments involving the
PIT. This is illustrated in Figure 2, which compares
revenue growth from each of the state’s major taxes
during two periods—during the first four years of
the current expansion covering the 1994-95 through
1998-99 period, and during the forecast period from
1999-00 through 2004-05. It shows that growth in
total revenues is expected to moderate during the
forecast period, and that most of this slowdown is
due to the PIT.

Figure 2

General Fund Revenues, By Source a

Average Annual Percent Change

1994-95 Through 1998-99 (actual)

1999-00 Through 2004-05 (projected)

a Excludes effect of revenue-related legislation passed in the 1990s.

4 8 12 16%

Total Revenues

Bank and 
Corporation Tax

Sales and Use Tax

Personal Income
Tax
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Personal Income Taxes—Boosted
by Rapid Growth at High End
of Income Distribution

The dramatic increase in PIT receipts during re-
cent years can be partly attributed to California’s
overall economic expansion, which has resulted in
steady increases in aggregate employment and per-
sonal income. However, a second important factor
has been particularly rapid increases in incomes re-
ported by taxpayers at the top end of the income
distribution. Specifically, from 1994 through 1998,
adjusted gross incomes reported by taxpayers filing
joint returns in the top 20 percent of the distribu-
tion (corresponding to those with earnings of more
than $95,000 in 1998) jumped by 62 percent, while
incomes reported by taxpayers in the bottom 80 per-
cent of the distribution increased by a more moder-
ate 21 percent.

The increases in earnings at the high end of the
distribution have had a major ef-
fect on PIT liabilities. This is be-
cause under California’s progres-
sive tax rate structure (where mar-
ginal tax rates increase from 1 per-
cent to 9.3 percent), the earnings
reported by high-income taxpay-
ers are subject to tax rates which
are several times higher than the
tax rates applying to lower- and
middle-income taxpayers.

This rapid increase in high-in-
come earnings can be attributed to
three main factors:

n First, capital gains realiza-
tions (which have histori-
cally accrued dispropor-
tionately to high-income
taxpayers) have increased
dramatically, driven by in-

creases in the stock market. As shown in Fig-
ure 3, these gains have tripled in recent years,
jumping from just over $20 billion in 1994
to over $60 billion in 1998.

n Second, a related factor has been the recent
growth in the value of stock options granted
to management and highly skilled workers,
particularly in high-tech companies that
have experienced major increases in stock
market values.

n Third, wages and bonuses of highly compen-
sated employees in various high- tech indus-
tries have grown particularly rapidly, reflect-
ing strong competition among firms to at-
tract and retain highly skilled workers.

Looking ahead, after another strong year in 1999,
we expect that personal income will continue to grow
moderately. We also anticipate that above-average

Figure 3

Capital Gains to Pause After Strong 1999
Capital Gains Reported on California Tax Returns
(In Billions)
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income gains will continue to occur for high-income
taxpayers, but at less rapid rates than in the recent
past. Tight labor markets and intense competition
for workers will continue to put upward pressure
on wages, particularly for highly skilled workers.

A partly offsetting factor is our forecast for more
modest increases in capital gains over the next six
years, which reflects our assumption that future
stock market gains will be less robust than in the
recent past. We specifically forecast that after increas-
ing by 18 percent in 1999, capital gains will slip 5 per-
cent in 2000, remain flat in 2001, then increase by
about 5.5 percent annually during the balance of the
forecast period.

The PIT Revenue Forecast. Based on the assump-
tions discussed above, we project that PIT receipts
will total $34.2 billion in 1999-00, a nearly 11 per-
cent increase from the prior year. Our current esti-
mate is $1.3 billion above the
1999-00 Budget Act estimate. In
2000-01, we project an increase to
$36.3 billion. In subsequent years,
we forecast that PIT receipts will
increase at an average annual rate
of 6 percent, reaching $45.9 billion
by 2004-05.

Sales Taxes—Strong in
1999-00, Moderate
Thereafter

Collections from the sales tax
are currently benefitting from the
observed surge in consumer ex-
penditures on durable goods, in-
cluding automobiles. We estimate
that taxable sales in calendar year
1999 will be up by over 8 percent
from 1998, the largest increase
since 1989.

We forecast taxable sales growth to slow to
5.5 percent in 2000, and remain in the general range
of 5 percent to 5.5 percent through the balance of
the forecast period. The slowdown next year is due
largely to two factors: (1) our assumption that gas
prices will not experience the same spike in the spring
of 2000 as they did this year when various refinery
fires resulted in tight supplies; and (2) consumer
spending on automobiles, although still strong, will
fall slightly from this year’s record levels. Over the
longer term, we forecast that taxable sales will
roughly mirror income growth, increasing by only
slightly less than statewide personal income (see Fig-
ure 4).

Sales Tax Revenue Forecast. Based on our pro-
jections of taxable sales, we forecast that sales tax
receipts will be $20.3 billion in 1999-00, a 7 percent
increase from the prior year. Our estimate is up
$340 million from the 1999-00 Budget Act forecast.

Figure 4

Taxable Sales to Mirror Personal Income Growth
Annual Percent Change
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In subsequent years, we project that revenues will
grow by between 5 percent and 5.5 percent annu-
ally, reaching $26.3 billion by 2004-05.

Bank and Corporation Taxes—
Slow but Steady Growth

Bank and corporation tax (BCT) receipts have
increased at a sluggish pace in recent years, despite
economic reports of strong company profits. Part
of  the recent softness has been related to
restructurings involving such industries as aerospace,
telecommunications, and utilities. Also, the recent
slowdown in the state’s high technology manufac-
turing sector had a negative impact on company
earnings in 1999.

Looking ahead, we project that California tax-
able profits will rebound in 2000, reflecting resumed
growth in high-tech manufacturing. It should then
continue to expand by about 5 percent to 6 percent
annually over the balance of the forecast period.

The BCT Revenue Forecast. We forecast that BCT
receipts will be slightly less than $6 billion in the
current year, a 3.9 percent increase from 1998-99.

This estimate is $194 million above the 1999-00 Bud-
get Act forecast. We project that tax receipts will then
rise by 4.2 percent to $6.2 billion in 2000-01. Col-
lections in that year will be affected by both moder-
ate underlying profit growth, as well as the fiscal
impact of recent tax legislation passed in conjunc-
tion with the 1999-00 budget. Over the longer term,
we forecast that revenues from this source will in-
crease by about 5 percent per year, reaching $7.6 bil-
lion by 2004-05.

Other Receipts—A Dip in 2000-01,
Then Modest Increases

We forecast that revenues from all other
sources—including insurance premiums taxes, es-
tate taxes, tobacco and alcohol-related taxes, inter-
est earnings, and a variety of other sources—will
jump from $3 billion in 1998-99 to $4.4 billion in
1999-00. This increase is partly related to $562 mil-
lion in tobacco settlement funds and $180 million
in one-time asset sales assumed to be received in the
current year. Our forecast for 2000-01 assumes that
revenues from these sources will fall to $4.1 billion
(reflecting less one-time receipts during the year),
and then grow steadily to $4.7 billion by 2004-05.
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Expenditure Projections

Chapter 4

In this chapter, we discuss our General Fund ex-
penditure projections for 1999-00 through 2004-05.
We first look at general budget trends during the
forecast period, and then discuss expenditure pro-
jections for each of the major program areas in more
detail.

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET TRENDS

Distribution of
General Fund Spending

Figure 1 (see page 20) shows how General Fund
spending is distributed among major programs in
1999-00. Slightly less than half of the total is devoted
to education spending, of which 41 percent is for
Proposition 98 education (K-14) and about 7 per-
cent is for University of California (UC) and Cali-
fornia State University (CSU). Slightly less than one-
fourth of the budget is for health and social services,
and 6 percent is for corrections. The remainder is
for state operations, debt service, various local
subventions (including the vehicle license fee [VLF]
backfill), and other purposes.

Spending Trends
Over the Forecast Period

Total General Fund Spending. Figure 2 (see
page 21) presents our General Fund spending fore-
cast by major program area through 2004-05. Total
spending is projected to increase from $58.6 billion
in 1998-99 to $64.9 billion in 1999-00, then to
$67.5 billion in 2000-01. Over the full forecast pe-
riod, General Fund expenditures are projected to
increase at an average annual rate of about 6.1 per-
cent per year, rising to $83.7 billion by 2004-05. This
increase includes the impact of increased local
subventions associated with VLF reductions. Spend-
ing for all programs excluding the VLF subventions
grows at a more moderate average rate of 5.3 percent.

Projections by Program Area. The overall 6.1 per-
cent increase in state spending reflects divergent
trends among the General Fund’s major programs.
As indicated in Figure 2:

n General Fund Proposition 98 spending is
projected to increase at an average annual
rate of 4.8 percent between 1998-99 and
2004-05. The relatively low growth rate of
the minimum guarantee is the single most
significant factor keeping overall spending
growth moderate during the forecast period.
The overall increase includes a 6.1 percent
jump in the current year, reflecting the
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Governor’s and
Legislature’s decision to
over-appropriate the mini-
mum funding guarantee,
and more moderate gains
in the 4 percent to 5 per-
cent range in future years.
The moderate future in-
creases are primarily due
to declining growth in
K-12 school enrollments,
which are expected to slow
from over 2 percent an-
nual increases in recent
years, down to just over
0.5 percent per year by
2004-05.

n CSU/UC spending is pro-
jected to increase at an av-
erage annual rate of
5.7 percent during the
forecast period. This forecast reflects pro-
jected increases in enrollment and inflation
during the period.

n Medi-Cal benefits are projected to increase
at an average annual rate of 6.1 percent dur-
ing the forecast period. The main factor be-
hind the increase is rising health care costs,
which we estimate will increase by about
5 percent per year.

n CalWORKs spending is projected to decline
in 2000-01, then turn upward and grow at
fluctuating rates during the subsequent four
years. A key factor holding down state
spending during the next two years is the
availability of “carryover” balances of
unexpended federal and county funds,
which are assumed to offset state spending
in 2000-01 and, to a lesser degree, in
2001-02.

n SSI/SSP spending is projected to increase at
an average annual rate of 6.6 percent. The
annual growth rate reflects the impact of
caseloads and cost-of-living adjustments
(COLAs) over the forecast period.

n Selected other health and social services pro-
grams (which include foster care, In Home
Supportive Services, developmental services,
and the Healthy Families Program) are pro-
jected to increase at an average rate of
8.4 percent. General Fund cost estimates for
these programs include the impacts of a pro-
jected loss of a portion of the federal funds
for the child support enforcement program
(due to automation penalties and a reduc-
tion in federal incentive payments), the con-
tinued phase-in of the Healthy Families Pro-
gram, as well as caseload and inflation.

Figure 1

Education, Health, and Social Services
Account for Most Spending
General Fund by Program Area
1999-00

Health and 
Social Services

Corrections

Other Programs

Proposition 98
Education (K-14)

UC/CSU

Debt Service
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n California Department of Corrections
(CDC) spending is forecast to grow at an
average annual rate of about 5 percent. This
moderate growth rate reflects a downward
assessment of future inmate population in-
creases. Current estimates by the CDC an-
ticipate annual growth in inmate popula-
tions of about 2.1 percent per year through
2004-05. This is about half the annual
growth rate we projected one year ago.

n Debt service is projected to increase an aver-
age of 5 percent per year, reflecting the as-
sumption that about $2 billion in new bonds
will be sold annually throughout the fore-
cast period.

n Other programs/costs are projected to in-
crease about 5.2 percent per year. Included
in this category are contributions to the state
employees’ and teachers’ retirement systems,
state operations, and expenditures associ-
ated with recent and future employee com-
pensation COLAs.

The state’s subvention to local governments to
backfill VLF tax relief is projected to increase from
$557 million in 1998-99 to $4.5 billion by 2004-05.
Our estimates assume that all of the potential fu-
ture VLF tax reductions previously agreed to will be
triggered, lowering the VLF tax rate from 2 percent in
1998 down to 0.65 percent by 2003 and thereafter.

Figure 2

Projected General Fund Spending for Major Programs a

(Dollars in Millions)

Average
Annual Growth

1998-99
Through
2004-05

Actual Estimated Projected

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

Education programs
Proposition 98/K14 education $24,773 $26,459 $27,758 $29,053 $30,225 $31,539 $32,837 4.8%
UC and CSU 4,505 4,815 5,080 5,393 5,698 5,996 6,289 5.7

Health and Welfare programs
Medi-Cal benefits $7,026 7,484 8,035 8,622 9,089 9,531 10,001 6.1%
CalWORKs 2,025 1,997 1,807 1,964 2,214 2,276 2,489 3.5
SSI/SSP 2,244 2,472 2,648 2,792 2,948 3,117 3,289 6.6
Selected other programs 2,967 3,310 3,603 3,973 4,288 4,615 4,824 8.4

Department of Corrections $3,721 3,958 4,117 4,333 4,530 4,759 4,973 5.0%

Vehicle license fee subventions $557 1,467 1,780 2,276 3,406 4,193 4,483 41.6%

Debt service b $2,355 2,566 2,774 2,897 2,967 3,015 3,160 5.0%

Other programs/costs $8,406 10,349 9,878 10,444 10,655 11,024 11,388 5.2%

Totals $58,579 $64,877 $67,479 $71,748 $76,060 $80,064 $83,733 6.1%
a

Detail may not total due to rounding.
b

Includes both general obligation and lease-payment bonds.
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HEALTH AND WELFARE

California Work Opportunity and
Responsibility to Kids

In response to federal welfare reform legislation,
the Legislature created the California Work Oppor-
tunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) pro-
gram in 1997. This program, which replaced the Aid
to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) pro-
gram, provides cash grants and welfare-to-work ser-
vices to families with children whose incomes are
not adequate to meet their basic needs.

The Spending Forecast. In recent years, General
Fund spending for CalWORKs has declined, despite
increasing costs for welfare-to-work services and
support services such as child care. This overall de-
cline in expenditures is due to a combination of
caseload reductions and the shift from a federal
matching requirement to a block grant in federal
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
funds. Since 1995-96, General Fund spending on the
AFDC/CalWORKs program has decreased by
$700 million.

General Fund spending in 1999-00 for the
CalWORKs program is estimated to be $2 billion, a
reduction of 1.4 percent from the prior year. For
2000-01, we project a 10 percent decrease in Gen-
eral Fund spending. Beginning in 2001-02, we project
that General Fund spending will increase each year
(by about 8 percent annually), eventually reaching
a total of $2.5 billion in 2004-05.

Key Forecast Factors. In 1998-99, unexpectedly
slow implementation of the CalWORKs program
resulted in a $654 million savings in employment
services which were carried over into the budget year.
These “county carry-over funds” were counted as a
funding source in the 1999-00 Budget Act. A review
of actual expenditures for 1998-99, however, indi-
cates that the county carry-over will be about

$300 million greater than anticipated. Thus, we as-
sume those funds ($300 million) will be carried over
to 2000-01. In combination with these county carry-
over balances, available federal TANF funds, caseload
reductions, and a reduction in the TANF mainte-
nance-of-effort requirement (because California is
in compliance with federal work participation re-
quirements) will permit California to reduce Gen-
eral Fund spending to $1.8 billion in 2000-01.

By 2001-02, available TANF and county carry-
over balances will decline somewhat, resulting in an
increase in expenditures to $2 billion in that year.
For 2002-03, we project that all carry-over balances
will have been exhausted and spending will increase
to $2.2 billion. For the remainder of the forecast
period, General Fund expenditures will continue to
increase, primarily due to costs associated with pro-
jected small increases in the caseload and providing
the statutory COLA, offset by some savings from
statutory time limits on aid that result in grant re-
ductions.

Caseload Trends and Projections. Following a
period of rapid increase in the early 1990s, the
caseload peaked at 921,000 in 1994-95 and has de-
clined by 30 percent since that time. The caseload
reduction was 13 percent in 1997-98 and 12 percent
in 1998-99. A caseload reduction of 9 percent is ex-
pected for 1999-00, based on partial-year data. We
project that the caseload reduction will slow to 7 per-
cent in 2000-01 and 5 percent in 2001-02. We fur-
ther project the caseload will be flat in 2002-03 and
then grow by 1.6 percent in 2003-04 and 2.5 percent
2004-05. These projections are based on (1) a trend
analysis of caseloads, birth rates, grant levels, and
unemployment rates; and (2) an estimate of the
caseload impact of state welfare reform interven-
tions—primarily additional welfare-to-work services
and the implementation of the community service
work requirement after two years on aid.
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Child-Only Cases On the Rise. While the overall
CalWORKs caseload has been declining during the
past few years, one segment of that caseload—child-
only cases—has been increasing. Examples of child-
only cases include situations where the parents are
undocumented immigrants or the children are be-
ing cared for by a nonneedy relative. In 1995, about
21 percent of the AFDC caseload was comprised of
child-only cases. As of June 1999, the percentage of
child-only cases had increased to approximately
33 percent. Figure 3 shows that cases with adults have
been declining rapidly, while the child-only caseload
stayed constant during the early-to-mid 1990s be-
fore beginning to increase over the past 18 months.

This trend toward more child-only cases is likely
to continue assuming the expanded CalWORKs par-
ticipation mandate will result in an increased level
of sanctions. (The sanction for failure to participate
in work or related activities is removal of the adult
from the grant calculation, thus creating a child-only
case.) The increase in child-only
cases has resulted in budgetary sav-
ings for two reasons. First, child-
only cases have relatively lower
grant costs because there are fewer
aided individuals in the case. Sec-
ond, because there is no adult in
the case, there is no need to provide
welfare-to-work services such as
education, training, and child care.

The TANF Block Grant Reau-
thorization Creates Uncertainty.
The TANF block grant is autho-
rized by Congress through federal
fiscal year (FFY) 2002. Our fore-
cast presented above assumes that
the TANF block grant will be re-
authorized at its current $3.7 bil-
lion level for California. We note,
however, that since the enactment

of federal welfare reform in 1996, the number of
TANF recipients nationwide has declined by ap-
proximately 40 percent, and as a result there have
been some proposals at the federal level for reduc-
tions in the block grant.

Supplemental Security Income/
State Supplementary Program

The Supplemental Security Income/State Supple-
mentary Program (SSI/SSP) provides cash assistance
to eligible aged, blind, and disabled persons. The SSI
component is federally funded and the SSP compo-
nent is state funded.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
for SSP is projected to be about $2.5 billion in
1999-00, an increase of 10 percent over the prior year.
For 2000-01 we project an increase of 7.1 percent,
raising total expenditures to $2.6 billion. We project
that from 2001-02 through the end of the forecast
period, spending for SSP will increase by approxi-

Figure 3
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mately 5.5 percent per year, eventually reaching a
total of $3.3 billion in 2004-05.

Key Forecast Factors. The $228 million spending
increase in 1999-00 primarily results from (1) the
full-year cost of the Cash Assistance Program for
Immigrants (CAPI),which provides state-only
funded benefits to certain noncitizens who are not
federally eligible; (2) the statutory COLA; and
(3) caseload growth. In 2000-01, spending is pro-
jected to increase by $176 million. This increase is
primarily due to caseload growth ($56 million) and
the statutory COLA ($114 million). From 2001-02
through 2004-05, we project spending to increase
by an average of $160 million per year, mostly be-
cause of caseload growth and the statutory COLA.

Historical Context. We project that General Fund
spending on SSI/SSP will moderate from its current
annual average growth rate of about 10 percent to
an average of just under 6 percent from 2000-01
through the end of the forecast
period. This growth rate is in con-
trast to trends in the earlier part
of  this decade. From 1992-93
through 1996-97, annual spending
either decreased (by nearly 10 per-
cent in some years) or increased by
no more than 1 percent. This pe-
riod of decreasing and/or slow
growth in spending resulted from
a combination of grant reductions,
COLA suspensions, and federal eli-
gibility changes. In 1997-98,
spending grew by about 2 percent.
For the final two fiscal years of the
decade, spending increased by
10 percent annually, mostly due to
reinstating the statutory COLA, a
1 percent grant increase above the
COLA in 1998-99, and the creation
of the CAPI.

Caseload Trends and Projections. During the late
1980s and early 1990s the caseload grew rapidly, with
most of the growth being in the disabled compo-
nent of the caseload (see Figure 4). In the mid-to-
late 1990s, the caseload leveled off and declined by
1.2 percent in 1997-98. This period of essentially no
growth is partially attributable to federal policy
changes that (1) eliminated drug and alcohol ad-
diction as qualifying disabilities, (2) made certain
legal noncitizens ineligible for assistance, and
(3) restricted eligibility for certain relatively less dis-
abled children. Since March 1998, the caseload has
been growing.

In the long run, we expect the aged component
of the caseload to mirror the growth of the overall
population over age 65. For the disabled, we antici-
pate caseload growth will be similar to the past year.
In total, we project that the caseload will grow by
about 2.5 percent during each of the next five fiscal
years (2000-01 through 2004-05).

Figure 4

SSI/SSP Caseloads Growing Moderately
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Medi-Cal
The Medi-Cal program (the federal Medicaid

Program in California) provides health care services
to recipients of CalWORKs and SSI/SSP grants, and
to other low-income persons who meet the
program’s eligibility criteria (primarily families with
children and the elderly, blind, or disabled). The state
and federal governments share most of the costs of
the program on a roughly equal basis.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that General
Fund spending for Medi-Cal benefits (excluding
administrative costs) will be almost $7.5 billion in
1999-00, which is $348 million more than the
amount appropriated in the budget act. The follow-
ing four adjustments account for the bulk of the dif-
ference from the budget act appropriation:

n No Adjustment to Federal Medicaid Match-
ing Rate. The enacted budget assumed that
the federal government would increase the
federal matching rate for California’s Medi-
Cal Program, resulting in a $210 million
General Fund savings. The increased match-
ing rate would have corrected an underesti-
mate of the state’s population used in the
federal Medicaid funding formula. At this
time, however, the federal government has
not revised the matching rate, nor to our
knowledge, is any such action pending. Ac-
cordingly, we have not included these sav-
ings in our forecast.

n Delay in Obtaining Federal Family Planning
Waiver. Our forecast includes $61.1 million
of additional costs due to a delay in obtain-
ing federal approval of a Medicaid waiver
providing 90 percent federal funding for the
current state-only family planning program
(serving women above the normal Medi-Cal
income limits). The budget assumed full-
year federal funding under the waiver in

1999-00 for a General Fund savings of
$146.7 million. However, the federal govern-
ment had not approved the waiver as of early
November 1999. Our forecast assumes that
the waiver will be approved effective Decem-
ber 1, 1999, and thus, be in effect for seven
months of the fiscal year.

n Caseload Increase. Our estimate includes an
additional $26 million net cost for higher-
than-budgeted caseloads in the current year.
We estimate that the average number of
Medi-Cal eligibles will be 82,000 (1.6 per-
cent) above the budget estimate. This extra
caseload reflects delays in redetermining
Medi-Cal eligibility for former CalWORKs
recipients. These recipients were continued
on Medi-Cal since early 1998 while the De-
partment of Health Services (DHS) and the
counties developed and implemented new
Medi-Cal eligibility criteria to comply with
welfare reform legislation. We estimate that,
as of September 1999, the backlog of these
cases totaled about 370,000 Medi-Cal eli-
gibles. Based on information from the de-
partment and some counties, our forecast
assumes that the counties will complete
these redeterminations by June 2000 and
that 65 percent of the persons in the back-
log will be found eligible to remain on Medi-
Cal. The cost of  the added caseload
($48.2 million) is partially offset by a reduc-
tion in the average cost per eligible due to a
shift in the caseload mix, resulting in a net
cost of $26 million.

n Managed Care Rate Increases. Our estimate
includes a total of  $54.4 million for
unbudgeted rate increases for Medi-Cal
managed care plans, which DHS has already
granted or is currently developing. After
making these adjustments, General Fund
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spending for Medi-Cal benefits increases by
6.5 percent in 1999-00, compared to the
prior year.

We project that by the end of the forecast period
in 2004-05, General Fund spending for Medi-Cal
benefits will reach $10 billion, an average annual
increase of 6 percent.

Key Forecast Factors. Three factors play a major
role in our forecast:

n Enrollment of Families and Children in
Medi-Cal. The current number of welfare
(CalWORKs and AFDC) families and chil-
dren enrolled in Medi-Cal has been declin-
ing over the last few years. Most of this
decline to date has been offset by increased
enrollment of nonwelfare families and chil-
dren, generally in low-income working fami-
lies. As a result, the current year will be the
first time that most fami-
lies and children enrolled
in Medi-Cal will not be
welfare recipients. Figure 5
illustrates the shift in
Medi-Cal enrollment. Our
forecast projects that this
trend will continue, so that
almost all of the decline in
the welfare caseload will be
offset by an increase in the
number of Medi-Cal fami-
lies and children who are
not on welfare.

These estimates, however,
are subject to significant
uncertainty for two rea-
sons. First, recent caseload
trends are somewhat ob-
scured by the backlog of
unprocessed cases of

former CalWORKs recipients. These recipients
have been retained in the Medi-Cal program
pending redetermination of their Medi-Cal
eligibility. We have assumed that 65 percent of
these recipients will be found eligible for Medi-
Cal. To the extent that actual eligibility rates
differ from this assumption, our projections
would be affected accordingly.

Second, recent legislation to expand and
simplify Medi-Cal eligibility also makes our
forecast subject to uncertainty. Chapters 146
and 148, Statutes of 1999 (the 1999-00 bud-
get trailer legislation for health programs)
require simplification of the eligibility pro-
cess and extend Medi-Cal family eligibility to
parents in working families with incomes up
to 100 percent of the poverty level, effective
March 2000. (Children in these families are
currently eligible.) Our forecast includes an
increase of 76,600 average monthly eligibles in

Figure 5
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the current year and about 235,000 in subse-
quent years due to this expansion.

n Health Care Costs. In the current year, our
forecast assumes that the average cost of
health care services per Medi-Cal enrollee
will increase by more than 10 percent, con-
sistent with DHS’ estimates for the 1999-00
budget. Other purchasers of health care, such
as the California Public Employees’ Retire-
ment System also are experiencing a jump
in health care costs after a recent period of
slower growth. Our forecast assumes that the
current spike in health care cost will be tem-
porary, and that the cost of health care ser-
vices provided to Medi-Cal eligibles will in-
crease at an annual rate of 5 percent between
2000-01 and 2004-05. In addition, we have
included a modest increase in hospital
outpatient rates to recognize the potential for
an increase in those rates resulting from a court
decision (Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe).

These health care cost projections are sub-
ject to uncertainty, and small changes in the
rate of growth of health care costs could have
significant fiscal effects. For example, in-
creasing the annual future growth rate of
Medi-Cal costs from 5 percent (as assumed
in our forecast) to 6 percent would increase
General Fund spending by a cumulative to-
tal of $1.3 billion over the forecast period.

n Census Adjustment to Federal Matching
Rate. The results of the 2000 Census should
correct the underestimate of the state’s
population used in the federal Medicaid
funding formula. We estimate that this ad-
justment will increase the state’s federal
matching rate beginning in 2002-03. On a
cumulative basis through the forecast period,
changes in the matching rate result in net Gen-
eral Fund savings of about $550 million.

K-14 EDUCATION
This section reviews our estimates of state Propo-

sition 98 expenditures for K-14 education (K-12
schools and community colleges).

Proposition 98 sets the minimum amount that
the state must provide for California’s public K-12
education system and the California Community
Colleges (CCC). About 80 percent of operations
funding for these school programs is from the state
General Fund and local property taxes, pursuant to
Proposition 98. Public K-12 education is provided
to about 5.8 million students—ranging from infants
to adults—through over 1,000 locally governed
school districts and county offices of education. The
CCC provide instruction to about 1.5 million adults
at 107 colleges operated by 72 locally governed dis-
tricts.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that annual
growth in total Proposition 98 spending (General
Fund and local property taxes) for K-14 education
will be slightly less than 5 percent for the forecast
period (1999-00 through 2004-05). This is lower
than the 8.3 percent increase in 1998-99 and the pro-
jected increase of 6.5 percent for the current year.
Proposition 98 spending in these two years reflects
appropriations above the minimum guarantee. For
these two years, the cumulative appropriation above
the guarantee is about $440 million, which raises the
Proposition 98 base for all future years. Our fore-
cast reflects our moderate revenue forecast and fu-
ture spending at the minimum guarantee level.

Key Forecast Factors. General Fund expenditures
for Proposition 98 depend on the following factors:
state population, K-12 average daily attendance, per
capita personal income, per capita General Fund rev-
enues, and local property taxes. Figure 6 (see
page 28) summarizes our assumptions for these fac-
tors and the guarantee which results. Our economic
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forecast assumes state tax revenues
will grow by about 5.5 percent an-
nually over the forecast period.

K-12 Funding Projections. Fig-
ure 7 displays our projected K-12
per-pupil spending from 1994-95
through 2004-05 (in both “current”
and inflation-adjusted dollars).
These estimates, which are derived
from our Proposition 98 forecast,
reflect real (that is, inflation ad-
justed) per-pupil increases of about
1.6 percent each year between
1999-00 and 2004-05. These addi-
tional resources—amounting to
over $500 million each year—would
permit modest expansion of exist-
ing programs and/or funding for
some new programs.

Community College Funding
Projections. Based on our Proposition 98 projec-
tions, we estimate total CCC funding will increase
by about 5 percent per year over the forecast period.
(This assumes no change in the proportion of

Proposition 98 funds going to the CCC.) These in-
creases would cover inflation and projected enroll-
ment growth, with little or nothing available for new
programs or program augmentations.

Figure 7
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LAO Proposition 98 Forecast

Annual Percent Change

1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

State population 1.8% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6%
K-12 average daily attendance 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.6
Per-capita personal income 4.5 4.5 4.1 3.8 3.8 4.0
Local property taxes 5.9 6.7 6.0 5.6 5.6 5.6
Proposition 98 minimum guarantee a 6.5 5.4 5.1 4.5 4.8 4.6
a

General Fund and local property taxes.
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HIGHER EDUCATION
In addition to community colleges, the state’s

public higher education system includes the Univer-
sity of California (UC) and the California State Uni-
versity (CSU). The UC consists of eight general cam-
puses, one health science campus, numerous spe-
cial research facilities, and a planned tenth campus
in Merced. The UC awards bachelor’s, master’s, and
doctoral degrees, as well as various professional de-
grees. The UC has primary jurisdiction over research.
The CSU consists of 22 campuses, several off-cam-
pus centers, and a planned campus at Camarillo. The
CSU grants bachelor’s and master’s degrees and may
award doctoral degrees jointly with UC or a private
university.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that spend-
ing for UC and CSU (excluding funding for debt
service) will increase from $4.8 billion in 1999-00
to $5.1 billion in 2000-01, or by 5.5 percent. For
2001-02, we estimate that spending for UC and CSU
(excluding funding for debt service) will increase to
$5.4 billion, or by 6.2 percent compared to 2000-01.

Key Cost Factors. For 2000-01 and subsequent
fiscal years, we assume that UC and CSU will re-
ceive “base” budget increases equivalent to the
growth in inflation and enrollments. Over the fore-
cast period, inflation is projected to average about
2.5 percent annually and enrollment for the two seg-
ments combined is forecast to grow an average of
about 3 percent per year. We assume student fees at
UC and CSU will increase by about 2.5 percent per
year to keep pace with inflation.

JUDICIARY AND
CRIMINAL JUSTICE

The major state judiciary and criminal justice
programs include support for four agencies in the

executive branch—the California Department of
Corrections (CDC), Department of the Youth Au-
thority, the Department of Justice, and the Office of
Criminal Justice Planning—as well as expenditures
for local trial courts and state appellate courts. The
largest expenditure program—the CDC—is dis-
cussed in more detail below.

California Department
Of Corrections

The CDC is responsible for the incarceration,
training, education, and care of adult felons and
nonfelon narcotics addicts at 33 state prisons. The
CDC also supervises and provides services to parol-
ees released to the community.

The Spending Forecast. The department’s Gen-
eral Fund support budget is forecast to grow between
1998-99 and 2000-01 by about $396 million, reach-
ing about $4.1 billion at the end of that period. We
further project that annual CDC support expendi-
tures will reach almost $5 billion by the 2004-05 fis-
cal year. (This includes adjustments for employee
compensation increases but does not include Gen-
eral Fund support for capital outlay or lease-pay-
ment bonds, which are accounted for elsewhere in
our projections.)

The department’s General Fund costs will be
partially offset by reimbursements from the federal
government for the state’s costs of housing undocu-
mented immigrants convicted of felonies in Cali-
fornia.

We expect federal support to drop from $173 mil-
lion in 1998-99 to $161 million by 2004-05. Although
our estimate assumes that Congress will continue
to provide the same total level of funding to reim-
burse states as it has in the past two years ($585 mil-
lion nationwide), we assume that California’s share
of the total will decline somewhat as other states and
local governments become more sophisticated at
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tracking their costs for incarcerating undocumented
felons and making claims to the federal government.

The projected growth in adult correctional ex-
penditures continues a trend of steadily larger CDC
budgets that has existed since the early 1980s. How-
ever, in a change from our past projections, the CDC
budget now appears likely to grow significantly more
slowly than in the past. Under our new projections,
the CDC support budget would grow at an average
annual rate of about 5 percent through 2004-05.
Throughout the projection period, the CDC Gen-
eral Fund support budget is forecast to be about
6 percent of total General Fund expenditures, the
lowest share it has been of the General Fund since
1992-93.

Key Forecast Factors. The continued projected
increases in General Fund support for CDC reflect
the continued growth in the prison inmate popula-
tion that is expected during the forecast period. Our
estimates through 2004-05 are
based on the CDC’s projections
that the inmate population will
exceed 183,000 by June 2005. That
represents an increase of as many as
21,000 inmates, or about 13 percent,
over the six-year projection period.
(The population projections are
shown graphically in Figure 8.)

Notably, the inmate population
is still trending upward even
though the number of offenders
being sentenced to prison each
year by the courts has dropped
somewhat. The continued growth
in inmate population is primarily
the result of tougher sentencing
measures approved by the Legisla-
ture, Governor, and the voters, in-
cluding the “Three Strikes and
You’re Out” law enacted in 1994.

Under the Three Strikes law, many offenders being
sent to state prison are receiving longer prison sen-
tences than they would have received in the past for
the same crimes.

The projected rate of growth in the inmate popu-
lation is lower than CDC had foreseen in the past.
Just one year ago, CDC expected the inmate popu-
lation to climb to about 216,000 inmates by June
2005, or by about 33,000 more inmates than it cur-
rently projects will be held in state prison as of that
same date.

Because the state will have to accommodate
33,000 fewer prisoners by June 2005, the CDC bud-
get will grow less rapidly than would otherwise have
been the case. Our projections assume, however, that
the savings resulting from a slowdown in the growth
of the inmate caseload will be partly offset by sig-
nificant increases in personnel and other CDC op-
erating costs.

Figure 8
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The slower pace of growth in the inmate popu-
lation also has significant ramifications for CDC
operations. In recent years, faced with continued
growth in the inmate population and the overcrowd-
ing of its existing prison facilities, the Legislature and
Governor approved construction and acquisition of
additional space for state prison inmates and initi-
ated new programs intended to prevent inmates re-
leased on parole from returning to state custody for
new crimes. The markedly slower pace of inmate
population growth means that it is now likely that
the existing space in the prison system, combined
with the steps taken recently to address the long-
term prison capacity needs of CDC, will be suffi-
cient to meet the state’s prison capacity needs at least
until the end of the 2005-06 fiscal year.

A prolonged drop in crime rates, particularly
crimes against persons which are likely to result in
felony prosecution and a state prison commitment,
appears to be contributing to the slower growth in
the prison population. A number of factors may be
behind the drop in crime, including:

n Holding a large number of offenders in state
prison for longer periods of time.

n Demographic shifts, particularly a lull sev-
eral years ago in the growth in the state’s
18-to-24 age group.

n The strength of the California economy and
the availability of jobs to persons who might
otherwise commit crimes.

n Local law enforcement practices affecting the
numbers of persons arrested and convicted
of crime.

OTHER PROGRAMS

Vehicle License Fee Backfill
The vehicle license fee (VLF) is an annual fee on

the ownership of a registered vehicle in California,
levied in place of taxing vehicles as personal prop-
erty. The revenues are distributed to cities and coun-
ties. As part of the 1998 budget agreement, the VLF
was permanently cut by 25 percent, with the poten-
tial of additional reductions beginning in calendar
year 2001 if specific revenue levels (or “triggers”)
are reached. (These potential reductions range from
35 percent to 67.5 percent.) In order for any of the
additional reductions to become permanent, the
corresponding revenue triggers need to be reached
in two consecutive years.

As part of this year’s budget agreement, the cu-
mulative reduction was increased to 35 percent for
calendar year 2000 only, without affecting the previ-
ously agreed to triggers.

For all VLF reductions, cities and counties con-
tinue to receive the same amount of revenues as
under prior law, with the reduced VLF amounts re-
placed by General Fund spending. The General Fund
will spend nearly $1.5 billion in 1999-00 to backfill
revenues to local governments.

Under our current revenue projections, the first
trigger will be “pulled,” resulting in the continua-
tion of the cumulative 35 percent reduction through
calendar year 2001. We are also projecting that each
of the maximum attainable reduction levels will be
reached through 2003-04. As a result, under our fore-
cast, the VLF cumulative reduction would be
67.5 percent beginning in 2003-04, with a backfill
cost of more than $4 billion in that year. Figure 9
(see page 32) shows the estimated VLF backfill ex-
penditures under our forecast, as well as the corre-
sponding VLF reduction percentages.
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Debt Services
Debt Payments. As shown

in Figure 10, we estimate that
General Fund debt costs (for
general obligation and lease-
payment bonds) will increase
from $2.4 billion in 1998-99
to about $3.2 billion in
2004-05. This is an average
annual increase of 5 percent.
Our forecast assumes that al-
most $15 billion (an average
of around $2 billion each
year) in bonds will be sold
over the forecast period. As a per-
cent of total debt, lease-payment
bond debt remains at about
20 percent throughout the forecast
period based on currently autho-
rized lease-payment bonds.

Debt Ratio. The state’s debt ra-
tio (debt payments as a percent of
General Fund revenues) increased
from 2.5 percent in 1990-91 to a
high of 5.1 percent in 1994-95. In
recent years, General Fund rev-
enues have increased at a faster rate
than the increase in debt payments.
Thus, the debt ratio declined to
4 percent in 1998-99. We estimate
that with the sale of bonds as-
sumed in our forecast, the debt ra-
tio will increase to 4.1 percent in
2000-01 and decline gradually
thereafter. Sales of a larger amount
of bonds resulting from voter approval of more gen-
eral obligation bonds than we have assumed or leg-
islative authorization of new lease-payment bonds
would, of course, increase the debt ratio.

Figure 9

Vehicle License Fee (VLF) Backfill
Projected Reductions and Costs

(Dollars in Billions)

Calendar Year 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

VLF Reduction 25.0% 35.0%a 35.0% 46.5% 67.5%b

Fiscal Year 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

VLF Backfill $1.5 $1.8 $2.3 $3.4 $4.2
a

Reflects a temporary additional increase.
b

Both the 55 percent and 67.5 percent reductions would trigger in this year.

Figure 10
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